256   1   -   257  1.8% 5.6% 1.8% 6.0% 8.5% 11.3%

 57   -   -  57  1.8% 5.2% 1.8% 5.2% 7.0% 9.5%

 3,874   257   514  4,645

Carrying amount Forecasting period Terminal period Applied discount rate

2017, DKKm Goodwill

Customer

contracts Brands Total

Total Growth

(avg.) Margin (avg.) Growth

EBITA

margin After tax Pre-tax

  1,603   226   514  2,343  2.2% 3.3% 2.2% 3.5% 7.8% 11.1%

  1,526   239   -   1,765  -1.1% 9.4% 0.5% 7.9% 6.9% 9.0%

 870  23   -   893  1.8% 4.3% 1.8% 4.3% 6.9% 9.0%

 276   1   -   277  2.2% 6.7% 2.2% 6.7% 8.5% 11.3%

 56   -   -  56  2.1% 4.2% 2.1% 4.2% 7.1% 9.5%

  4,331   489   514  5,334

   LUNDBECKFONDEN ANNUAL REPORT 2018   60

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF LUNDBECKFONDEN

Sensitivity test

Forecasting period Terminal period

Growth Margin Growth Margin

Discount rate (after

tax)

2018

Applied

avg. rate

Allowed

decrease

Applied

avg. rate

Allowed

decrease

Applied

long-term

rate

Allowed

decrease

Applied

long-term

Allowed

decrease

Applied

rate

Allowed

increase

1.8% 12.1% 5,0% 1.9% 1.8% 4.7% 5,0% 2.3% 7.2% 3.2%

-5.0% 13.6% 15.2% 6.1% 0.5% 7.5% 15.2% 7.9% 6.4% 4.7%

1.6% 8.3% 4.1% 0.8% 1.6% 1.6% 5.0% 1.2% 6.5% 1.3%

1.8% 3.8% 5.6% 0.5% 1.8% 0.9% 6.0% 0.8% 8.5% 0.7%

1.8% 13.8% 5.2% 2.3% 1.8% 4.4% 5.2% 2.6% 7.0% 3.1%

Forecasting period Terminal period

Growth Margin Growth Margin

Discount rate (after

tax)

2017

Applied

avg. rate

Allowed

decrease

Applied

avg. rate

Allowed

decrease

Applied

long-term

rate

Allowed

decrease

Applied

long-term

Allowed

decrease

Applied

rate

Allowed

increase

2.2% - 3.5% - 2.2% - 3.5% - 7.8% -

-1.1% 1.8% 9.4% 0.9% 0.5% 0.9% 7.9% 1.0% 6.9% 0.9%

1.8% 1.6% 4.3% 1.0% 1.8% 1.6% 4.3% 1.0% 6.9% 1.7%

2.2% 1.2% 6.7% 1.1% 2.2% 1.2% 6.7% 1.1% 8.5% 1.2%

2.1% 0.8% 4.2% 0.6% 2.1% 0.8% 4.2% 0.6% 7.1% 0.9%

   LUNDBECKFONDEN ANNUAL REPORT 2018   61

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF LUNDBECKFONDEN

IMPAIRMENT TESTING OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

2018 testing outcome

2017 testing outcome

IMPAIRMENT TESTING TOTAL

Impairment loss per intangible asset category, DKKm 2018 2017

-  1,646

  38  -

 156   67

 194   1,713

Impairment loss recognised in the income statement, DKKm 2018 2017

   31

  70   36

 124  -

-  1,646

 194   1,713

   LUNDBECKFONDEN ANNUAL REPORT 2018   62

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF LUNDBECKFONDEN

DKKm

Land and

buildings

Plant and

machinery

Other fixtures

and fittings,

tools and

equipment

Leasehold

improve-

ments

Prepayments

and assets

under

construction Total

  4,996   2,593   2,222   191  782   10,784

17  10  19  -2  12   56

259   95  31  -   -385  -

-  -  -  -  -  -

 216   48   164   11   291  730

 -245   -78   -414   -30   -1   -768

 -66  -   -48  -3  -  -117

-  -   -15  -2  -   -17

5,177   2,668  1,959   165  699   10,668

 -2,566  -1,814  -1,174   -51   -91   -5,696

-3   -1  -5  1  -  -8

  -190  -171   -376   -39  -   -776

-9  -9   -30  -11  -11   -70

 154   73  399   29  -  655

1  -   27   3  -  31

-  -   9  1  -  10

  -2,613   -1,922  -1,150   -67   -102   -5,854

  2,564  746  809   98  597  4,814

  82  -   198  -  -  280

 221  -  -  -  -   221

   LUNDBECKFONDEN ANNUAL REPORT 2018   63

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF LUNDBECKFONDEN

DKKm

Land and

buildings

Plant and

machinery

Other fixtures

and fittings,

tools and

equipment

Leasehold

improve-

ments

Prepayments

and assets

under

construction Total

 6,054   2,553   3,193   239   564   12,603

  -116   -29   -184  -12  -21  -362

 67   61  11   -   -143   -4

 -  9  4   -   -   13

  71   42   283   42   382   820

-874   -43   -511  -12   -  -1,440

-1   -  -1   -   -   -2

-205   -  -573   -66   -  -844

 4,996   2,593   2,222  191   782   10,784

  -3,234  -1,683  -1,789   -66   -6   -6,778

 73  9  114  7   -   203

  -181   -173  -409   -29   -  -792

-1   -8   -   -   -85   -94

 694   41   469  7   -   1,211

 83   -   441   30   -   554

  -2,566   -1,814   -1,174  -51  -91   -5,696

 2,430   779   1,048   140   691   5,088

 98   -   260   -   -   358

 590   -   -   -   -   590

   LUNDBECKFONDEN ANNUAL REPORT 2018   64

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF LUNDBECKFONDEN

DKKm 2018 2017

-   -

  52   -

  7   -

  59   -

CREDIT RISKS

EQUITY RISKS

   LUNDBECKFONDEN ANNUAL REPORT 2018   65

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF LUNDBECKFONDEN

DKKm

Invest

Lundbeckfonden

Ventures and

Emerge Total

Other financial

assets at fair

value through

profit or loss Other receivables

Other financial

assets, total

Receivables from

associates

 13,799  2,849   16,648  67   123   190   3

 -181  -   -181  -  -  -  -

  13,618  2,849   16,467  67   123   190   3

3,485  254  3,739  70  35   105  -

 -3,225  -126   -3,351   -67   -16   -83   -1

  -928   148   -780  -  1  1  -

-166  -  -166  -  -  -  -

 12,784   3,125   15,909  70   143   213   2

DKKm

Invest

Lundbeckfonden

Ventures and

Emerge Total

Available-for-sale

financial assets1 Other receivables

Other financial

assets, total

Receivables from

associates

 13,385  2,425   15,810  48   148   196  26

-102  -  -102  -  -  -  -

 13,283  2,425   15,708  48   148   196  26

4,542  456  4,998   4   12   16  -

  -4,913   -852   -5,765  -   -31   -31   -23

786  820   1,606   15   -6   9  -

 -80  -   -80  -  -  -  -

  13,618  2,849   16,467  67   123   190   3

Fair value hierarchy for financial assets and financial liabilities, measured at fair value

   LUNDBECKFONDEN ANNUAL REPORT 2018   66

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF LUNDBECKFONDEN

Financial assets and liabilities measured
at fair value through profit or loss

31 December 2018, DKKm Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

 1,949  -  -   1,949

 1,275  -  98   1,373

7,974  -  364  8,338

-   271  853   1,124

11,198   271   1,315   12,784

 1,565  -  994  2,559

-  -   541   541

-  -  25  25

 1,565  -   1,560   3,125

 31  -  39  70

3,550  -  -  3,550

 16,344   271   2,914   19,529

-   168  -   168

-   168  -   168

Financial assets and liabilities measured
at fair value through other
comprehensive income

31 December 2018, DKKm Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

-  54  -  54

-  54  -  54

-  72  -  72

-  72  -  72

Financial assets and liabilities measured
at fair value through profit or loss

31 December 2017, DKKm Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

 2,245   -   -  2,245

1,451   -  121   1,572

 8,374   -   256  8,630

 -   363   808  1,171

  12,070   363  1,185  13,618

 927   -  1,176   2,103

 -   -   624   624

 -   -   122   122

 927   -   1,922  2,849

  2,321   -   -   2,321

15,318   363   3,107   18,788

 -   172   -   172

 -   172   -   172

Financial assets and liabilities measured
at fair value through other
comprehensive income

[…]

LUNDBECKFONDEN ANNUAL REPORT 2018   105

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF LUNDBECKFONDEN

Hedging reserve

Currency translation reserve

Treasury shares in subsidiaries

Non-controlling interests

Share-based payments

Warrant programmes

Retirement benefit obligations

   LUNDBECKFONDEN ANNUAL REPORT 2018   106

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF LUNDBECKFONDEN

Corporate income tax and deferred tax

Other provisions

   LUNDBECKFONDEN ANNUAL REPORT 2018   107

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF LUNDBECKFONDEN

Contract liabilities

Debt

Lease liabilities

ASSETS CLASSIFIED AS HELD FOR SALE AND DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

   LUNDBECKFONDEN ANNUAL REPORT 2018   108

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF LUNDBECKFONDEN

KEY FIGURES

Net wealth

   LUNDBECKFONDEN ANNUAL REPORT 2018   109

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF LUNDBECKFONDEN

Income statement 2017, DKKm

Before

adjustment

etc.

IFRS 15

adjustment

IFRS 9

adjustment

Transferred to

profit for the

year from

discontinued

operations

After

adjustment

 35,371  -  -   -846  34,525

  -17,845  -  -  776   -17,069

 17,526  -  -   -70   17,456

  -3,133  -  -   -3,133

 -7,246  -  -   3   -7,243

 -3,582  -  -   22   -3,560

  311  -  -   6   317

  -1,646  -  -  -   -1,646

  2,230  -  -   -39   2,191

  4,643  -  -  -   4,643

 -2,922  -  -  -   -2,922

  -19  -  -  1   -18

  3,932  -  -   -38   3,894

  -1,785  -  -   2   -1,783

2,147  -  -   -36   2,111

-115  -  -   36   -79

  2,032  -  -  -   2,032

Cash flow statement 2017, DKKm

Before

adjustment

etc.

IFRS 15

adjustment

IFRS 9

adjustment

Transferred to

profit for the

year from

discontinued

operations

After

adjustment

  4,176   -   -   -40   4,136

-1,594   -   -  5  -1,589

  -2,757   -   -   41  -2,716

2   -   -   -6   -4

 -173   -   -   -   -173

   LUNDBECKFONDEN ANNUAL REPORT 2018   110

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF LUNDBECKFONDEN

Balance sheet at 1 January 2018

Before

adjustment

etc.

IFRS 15

adjustment

IFRS 9

adjustment

Transferred to

profit for the

year from

discontinued

operations

After

adjustment

  1,893  7  6   -   1,906

 -   484   -   484

 6,595  -484   -28   -   6,083

 53,886  7   -22   -   53,871

  28,142   28,142

 -  -18  -16   -   -34

 -  4  3   -  7

  28,142  -14  -13   -  28,115

 4,566   4,566

 -  -14  -12   -   -26

 -  3  3   -  6

 4,566   -11   -9   -   4,546

 -   32   -   -   32

 -   1,356   -   -   1,356

 8,693  -1,356   -   -   7,337

21,178   32   -   -  21,210

 53,886  7   -22   -   53,871

   LUNDBECKFONDEN ANNUAL REPORT 2018   111

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF LUNDBECKFONDEN

   LUNDBECKFONDEN ANNUAL REPORT 2018   112

PARENT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF LUNDBECKFONDEN

   LUNDBECKFONDEN ANNUAL REPORT 2018   113

PARENT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF LUNDBECKFONDEN

OF THE PARENT FOUNDATION

Contents Notes

Income statement 114

Balance sheet 115

Statement of changes in equity 116

Notes 117

1. Accounting policies 117

2. Financial income and expenses 117

3. Staff costs 117

4. Total operating costs of Lundbeckfonden and Lundbeckfond Invest A/S 118